

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGIONS 13 and 20

TERRAPRISE HOLDINGS, INC. D/B/A  
GLOBAL RECRUITERS OF WINFIELD

and

Case 13-CA-108187

MATTHEW SCHMIDT, AN INDIVIDUAL

**Terraprise Holdings, Inc.'s Answering Brief To Exceptions  
To The Decisions Of The Administrative Law Judge**

Respectfully Submitted:



David J. Fish  
Counsel for Terraprise Holdings, Inc.  
The Fish Law Firm, P.C.  
55 S. Main Street Suite 341  
Naperville, IL 60540

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**Introduction**.....1

**Response to Exceptions**..... 4

**I. The Exceptions Each Largely Ignore That Schmidt’s Problems Arose Months Before His Testimony; When Misconduct Occurs Prior To Protected Activity, It “Rarely If Ever Constitutes” Animus**.....4

**II. The Exceptions Ignore That Samantha Chellberg Remains Employed and is Paid More**.....7

**III. The Exceptions Ignore that the ALJ was Entitled to Reject Schmidt’s Testimony Because He Lied**.....8

**IV. The ALJ Did Not Err In Failing To Find Animus In The Record (Including With Regard To the Affidavits) The Evidence Demonstrated Agnew Went Out Of His Way To Work With And Support Schmidt. (Exceptions 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15 and 16)**.....9

**V. Agnew Did Not Modify Work Assignments Or Opportunities As A Result Of Schmidt’s Testimony. (Exceptions 4, 11, 12, 13, and 24)**.....16

**VI. The Evidence Supported the ALJ’s Findings About The February 11, 2013 Meeting. (Exceptions 10, 11, 13, and 15)**.....20

**VII. Agnew Did Not Change and Limit Matthew Schmidt's Work Assignments and Opportunities in Violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act. (Exceptions 9, 11, 12, 13, and 24)**.....22

**VIII. Agnew did Not Violate the Act by Improperly Instructing Employees Not to Share Work-Related Information or Otherwise Communicate With Schmidt. (Exceptions 5, 11, 13, and 24)**.....25

**IX. Agnew Did Not Improperly Revoke Schmidt’s Computer Login Privileges or Rebuffs His Effort to “Mend Fences”. (Exceptions 6, 11, 12, 13, 15 and 24)**.....27

**X. Agnew Would Have Terminated Schmidt Even in the Absence of his Alleged Activities Due to Deficient Work Performance, Attendance and Attitude. (Exceptions 1, 7, 8, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, and 24)**.....28

**A. Facts Relating to Schmidt’s Misconduct**.....31

**B. The Law Supports Agnew’s Decision to Terminate Schmidt**.....35

**C. The Remaining Issues in the Exceptions**.....38

**CONCLUSION**.....42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Albertson’s Inc. v. NLRB* 161 F. 3d 1231, 1236 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....4

*Arlington Hotel Co.*, 278 NLRB 26, 26 (1986).....36, 37

*Avondale Industries, Inc.*, 329 NLRB 93 (1999).....36

*Cast-Matic Corp.*, 350 NLRB 1349, 1358-1359 (2007).....37

*Detroit Paneling Systems, Inc.*, 330 NLRB 1170, 1171 fn. 6 (2000).....36

*Flagstar Med. Ctr. Inc. v. NLRB*, 715 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....42

*Gaylord Hospital and Jeanine Connelly*, 359 NLRB No. 143 (2013).....38

*Healthcare Employees Union, Local 399 v. N.L.R.B.*, 463 F.2d 909, 918 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....20

*Hyundai America Shipping Agency, Inc.* 357 NLRB No. 80 (2011).....35

*Interbake Foods, LLC & Bakery, Confectionary, Tobacco Workers & Grain Millers Int'l Union (Bctgm), Local 68*, S 05-CA-033158, 2013 WL 4715677 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges Aug. 30, 2013).....36

*Klate Holt Co.* 161 NLRB 1606, 1612 (1966).....36

*Neptco, Inc.* 346 NLRB 18, 20, fn. 16 (2005).....37

*NLRB v. Big Bear Supermarkets No. 3*, 640 F.2d 924 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....3, 9

*NLRB v. Consol. Diesel Elec. Co., Div. of Condec Corp.*, 469 F.2d 1016 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir 1972).....10-11, 29

*NLRB v. Florida Steel Corp.*, 586 F.2d 436, 444-445.....37

*NLRB v. Newman-Green, Inc.*401 F.2d 1, 3-4 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1968).....4, 25

*NLRB v. Stor-Rite Metal Products, Inc.*, 856 F. 2d 957, 965 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....25, 35-36

*NLRB v. W.E. Carlson Corp. and Millwrights*, 346 NLRB 43 (2006).....4 ,37-38

*Standard Drywall Products, Inc.* 91 NLRB 544 (1950) enf’d 188 F.2d 362 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1951).....3

*Sears Roebuck & Co. v. NLRB*, 349 F. 3d 493, 505-06 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....4, 7, 25, 29

*USF Red Star*, 230 F. 3d 102 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....4
